CH \$390.00 13593;

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM843883

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NOTICE OF PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.		09/29/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC	
Street Address:	1000 E HANES MILL ROAD	
City:	WINSTON-SALEM	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27105	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1359332	L'EGGS	
Registration Number:	1252320	NOTHING BEATS A GREAT PAIR OF L'EGGS	
Registration Number:	891626	L'EGGS	
Registration Number:	1086504	EVERYDAY	
Registration Number:	978180	SHEER ENERGY	
Registration Number:	917285	L'EGGS	
Registration Number:	1475079	SILKEN MIST	
Registration Number:	1850354	L'EGGSWEAR	
Registration Number:	2369215	MICROTONING ACTION	
Registration Number:	2886320		
Registration Number:	3782017	COOL COMFORT	
Registration Number:	3920881	L'EGGS TO GO	
Registration Number:	4026736	YOU'RE IN LUCK. YOU'RE IN L'EGGS.	
Registration Number:	4556613		
Registration Number:	4478279	SEASONLESS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124552502

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008218 FRAME: 0952

900804709

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124552592

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: COURTNEY WELSHIMER, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 509265/1392

NAME OF SUBMITTER: COURTNEY WELSHIMER

SIGNATURE: /CW/

DATE SIGNED: 10/05/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=Hanes - Partial Trademark Release (2017) (Executed)(60029332.1)#page1.tif

source=Hanes - Partial Trademark Release (2017) (Executed)(60029332.1)#page2.tif

source=Hanes - Partial Trademark Release (2017) (Executed)(60029332.1)#page3.tif

source=Hanes - Partial Trademark Release (2017) (Executed)(60029332.1)#page4.tif

source=Hanes - Partial Trademark Release (2017) (Executed)(60029332.1)#page5.tif

NOTICE OF PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This NOTICE OF PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Partial Release"), made as of September 29, 2023, is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for each of the Secured Parties (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below), in favor of HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

<u>W I T N E S S E T H</u>:

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) the Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2017 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Hanesbrands, Inc., a Maryland corporation (the "Parent Borrower"), MFB International Holdings S.à r.l., a private limited liability company (société à responsabilité limitée), incorporated and existing under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg (the "Lux Borrower") and HBI Holdings Australasia PTY LTD (formerly HBI Australia Acquisition Co. PTY LTD) (ACN 612 185 476) an Australian proprietary limited company (the "Australian Borrower" and, together with the Parent Borrower and the Lux Borrower, the "Borrowers"), JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as the Administrative Agent and the Collateral Agent, and the other Lenders and parties party thereto, (ii) the Third Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2017 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto, and the Collateral Agent, and (iii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2017 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), among the Grantor, the Collateral Agent and the other grantors party thereto, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for its benefit and the ratable benefit of each Secured Party, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, whether then or thereafter existing or acquired by the Grantor, in the Trademark Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including without limitation those Trademarks referred to on Item A of Schedule I attached thereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 9, 2018 at Reel/Frame No. 6246/0702;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Collateral included, among other things, all of the Grantor's right, title and interest to and under the Trademarks of the Grantor listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Trademark Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent provide this Partial Release in order to terminate and release its Security Interest solely in the Released Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used in this Partial Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- SECTION 2. Release of Security Interest in Released Trademark Collateral. The Collateral Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, hereby terminates, releases, discharges, and cancels its Security Interest in the Released Trademark Collateral arising under the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in the Released Trademark Collateral arising under the Trademark Security Agreement or the Security Agreement shall hereby cease and become void.
- SECTION 3. <u>Partial Release</u>. This Partial Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Trademark Collateral and to no other Trademark Collateral arising under the Trademark Security Agreement or the Security Agreement. Except as expressly modified hereby, the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, each in accordance with the provisions thereof on the date thereof.
- SECTION 4. <u>Recordation.</u> The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Partial Release.
- SECTION 5. Governing Law. This Partial Release shall be deemed to be a contract made under and governed by the internal laws of the State of New York (including for such purpose Sections 5-1401 and 5-1402 of the General Obligations Law of the State of New York), except to the extent that the perfection, effect of perfection or nonperfection, and priority of the security interest hereunder, or remedies hereunder, in respect of any particular collateral are governed by the laws of a jurisdiction other than the State of New York.

[Signatures Follow On Next Page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Partial Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date set forth above.

> JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By: John Kushnerick Managing Director

[Signature Page -- Notice of Partial Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights]

SCHEDULE A

to

NOTICE OF PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

RELEASED TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Registered Trademarks:

Owner Name	Country	Trademark Name	Application	Registration
TIDLED WEED	Name		No.	No.
HBI BRANDED	TT 1: 1 (1)	I IDOGG I	72/527505	10.50000
APPAREL	United States	L'EGGS Logo	73/527585	1359332
ENTERPRISES, LLC				
HBI BRANDED		NOTHING BEATS A GREAT		
APPAREL	United States	PAIR OF L'EGGS	73/313963	1252320
ENTERPRISES, LLC		2 2 2 3		
HBI BRANDED				
APPAREL	United States	L'EGGS	72/335572	891626
ENTERPRISES, LLC				
HBI BRANDED				
APPAREL	United States	EVERYDAY	73/122383	1086504
ENTERPRISES, LLC				
HBI BRANDED				
APPAREL	United States	SHEER ENERGY	72/436010	978180
ENTERPRISES, LLC				
HBI BRANDED				
APPAREL	United States	L'EGGS Logo	72/377696	917285
ENTERPRISES, LLC		_		
HBI BRANDED				
APPAREL	United States	SILKEN MIST	73/664494	1475079
ENTERPRISES, LLC				
HBI BRANDED				
APPAREL	United States	L'EGGSWEAR Design	74/195182	1850354
ENTERPRISES, LLC				
HBI BRANDED				
APPAREL	United States	MICROTONING ACTION	75/465142	2369215
ENTERPRISES, LLC				
HBI BRANDED		EGG GHARED WINDOW		
APPAREL	United States	EGG-SHAPED WINDOW	78/221371	2886320
ENTERPRISES, LLC		Design		
HBI BRANDED				
APPAREL	United States	COOL COMFORT	77/554534	3782017
ENTERPRISES, LLC				
HBI BRANDED				
APPAREL	United States	L'EGGS TO GO	77/870865	3920881
ENTERPRISES, LLC	o inted states	22000 10 00		5,2,5001
HBI BRANDED				
APPAREL	United States	YOU'RE IN LUCK. YOU'RE IN	77/916854	4026736
ENTERPRISES, LLC		L'EGGS.	, , , , , 1000 1	1020/30
HBI BRANDED				
APPAREL	United States	Egg Package & Collar Design 2	85/724354	4556613
ENTERPRISES, LLC	omed blates	255 I delaige to Collai Design 2	05/12/155/1	1550015
LITTLICE RIBLD, LLC				

Owner Name	Country	Trademark Name	Application	Registration
	Name		No.	No.
HBI BRANDED				
APPAREL	United States	SEASONLESS	86/029490	4478279
ENTERPRISES, LLC				

RECORDED: 10/05/2023